

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYDIA OLSON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

JOSEPH E. BARAKAT
JASON MUEHLHOFF
GIBSON DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201

THEANE D. EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BLAINE H. EVANSON
ALEXANDER N. HARRIS
PATRICK J. FUSTER
MIN SOO KIM
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Circuit Conflict Over Whether A Court May Posit Facts Outside The Complaint To Supply A Rational Basis For A Challenged Law.....	16
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions.....	23
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 10, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 17, 2023).....	28a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Dismissing Second Amended Complaint with Prejudice (July 16, 2021).....	61a
APPENDIX D:	
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Feb. 10, 2020).....	85a
APPENDIX E:	
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	126a
A.B. 5, ch. 296, § 1, 2019 Cal. Stats. 2890	126a
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775.....	127a
Cal. Lab. Code § 2777	129a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. City of Mentor</i> , 11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021)	17, 18
<i>Armour v. Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 5, 24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 24
<i>Borden’s Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Castellanos v. State</i> , 552 P.3d 406 (Cal. 2024).....	12
<i>Children’s Seashore House v. Waldman</i> , 197 F.3d 654 (3d Cir. 1999)	17, 19
<i>Cleburne Living Center, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cleburne</i> , 726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living</i> <i>Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6, 7, 8, 33

<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Services</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	6, 7, 33
<i>Dias v. City & County of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v.</i> <i>Superior Court</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (2018).....	8
<i>Ecotone Farm LLC v. Ward</i> , 639 F. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	7
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Gulf, Colorado & Santa Fe</i> <i>Railway Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	6
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	25

<i>Kotch v. Board of River Port Pilot</i> <i>Comm'rs for Port of New Orleans,</i> 330 U.S. 552 (1947).....	6
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics</i> <i>Intelligence and Coordination Unit,</i> 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v.</i> <i>Halleck,</i> 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	5, 24, 30
<i>Mathews v. Lucas,</i> 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	6, 32
<i>May v. Sheahan,</i> 226 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Moreno v. Dep't of Agriculture,</i> 345 F. Supp. 310 (D.D.C. 1972).....	33
<i>National Rifle Ass'n of America v. Vullo,</i> 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	24, 30
<i>People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,</i> 56 Cal. App. 5th 266 (2020).....	10, 11
<i>Polk Co. v. Glover,</i> 305 U.S. 5 (1938).....	26, 29
<i>Progressive Credit Union v. City of</i> <i>New York,</i> 889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21, 22

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7, 27
<i>Sanchez v. Office of State Superintendent of Education</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	21
<i>SBT Holdings, LLC v. Town of Westminster</i> , 547 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2008)	17, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	6, 30
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Industrial Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (1989).....	8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Swierzkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	25
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	8, 27
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	6, 25, 26, 30
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14, 17, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12572

A.B. 5, ch. 296, 2019 Cal. Stats. 2888.....9

A.B. 2257, ch. 38,
2020 Cal. Stats. 18369

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7449(d) 12

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7451..... 11

Cal. Lab. Code § 2777(b)(2)(B) 11

Cal. Lab. Code § 2777(b)(2)(C) 11

Cal. Stats. 1840 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)5, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)5, 24
